158,458 2,572 2,335 153,551 158,658 153,749 3,286 1,623 -
(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from ATO (statutory receivable).

Note 57 Financial Instruments (continued)

c) Financial instrument disclosures (continued)

166 NMHS Annual Report 2017

Note 57 Financial Instruments (continued)

c) Financial instrument disclosures (continued)

Fair values

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement
of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair
value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable
approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the
applicable notes.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate
sensitivity of the Health Service’s financial assets and liabilities
at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period
and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that
the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the
reporting period.

Amount
Exposed

to interest
Rate Risk

$000

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

2017
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 6,190 (62) (62) 62 62

Receivables 3,502 (35) (35) 35 35
Financial
Liabilities
Department of
Treasury 2,335 23 23 (23) (23)

 Loans
Total Increase/
(Decrease) (12) (12) 12 12

167NMHS Annual Report 2017

Note 58 Schedule of Income and Expenses by service
Public Hospital

Admitted
patient (a)

2017
 $000

Home-based
Hospital Programs

2017
$000

Emergency
Department (a)

2017
$000

Public Hospital
Non-admitted

patients (a)
 2017
$000

COST OF SERVICES
Expenses
Employee benefits expense 805,609 149 50,026 201,232
Contracts for services 323,572 1 72,190 10,464
Patient support costs 224,212 41 13,477 52,451
Finance costs 466 (1) 91 27
Depreciation and amortisation expense 41,240 6 3,378 8,876
Loss on disposal of non-current assets 273 - 16 74
Repairs, maintenance and consumable equipment 27,185 4 2,445 9,344
Other supplies and services 48,242 9 2,950 11,840
Other expenses 60,236 5 3,055 12,282
Total cost of services 1,531,035 214 146,628 306,590
Income
Patient charges 82,414 - 6,245 19,640
Other fees for services 77,874 1 7,396 93,131
Commonwealth grants and contributions 391,585 1 56,246 91,207
Other grants and contributions 3,584 - 36 4,585
Donation revenue 845 - 2 164
Interest revenue 399 - 39 93
Other revenue 12,906 2 1,287 2,562
Total income other than income from State Government 569,607 4 71,251 211,382
NET COST OF SERVICES 961,428 210 76,377 95,208
INCOME FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Service appropriations 960,605 213 76,261 94,465
Assets (transferred)/assumed (47) - (5) (10)
Services received free of charge 39,415 5 3,846 8,608
Royalties for Regions Fund 139 - - -
Total income from State Government 1,000,112 218 80,102 103,063
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD 38,684 8 3,725 7,855

The Schedule of Income and Expenses by service should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
(a) Includes pathology services provided by PathWest to agencies outside the NMHS.

168 NMHS Annual Report 2017

Note 58 Schedule of Income and Expenses by service (continued)
Prevention,
Promotion

& Protection
2017
$000

Dental Health
2017
$000

Continuing
Care
2017
$000

Mental
Health (b)

2017
$000

Total
2017
$000

COST OF SERVICES
Expenses
Employee benefits expense 47,744 65,935 4,049 184,715 1,356,459
Contracts for services 73 1,079 637 21,796 429,812
Patient support costs 5,462 14,664 1,350 14,325 325,982